

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

_____)		
PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.)	Case Nos.	21-CA-095151
)		21-RC-091531
and)		21-RC-091584
)		
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF)		
AMERICA, AFL-CIO)		
_____)		

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL**

Rae T. Vann
NORRIS TYSSE LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, NW Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory Council

June 16, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE BOARD SHOULD REAFFIRM <i>REGISTER GUARD'S</i> SOUND RULE, BASED ON WELL-ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLES, THAT EMPLOYERS MAY LAWFULLY PROHIBIT NON-WORK-RELATED USE OF COMPANY- PROVIDED EMAIL SYSTEMS SO LONG AS THEY DO NOT ACT IN A MANNER THAT DISCRIMINATES AGAINST SECTION 7 ACTIVITY	6
A. <i>Register Guard</i> Establishes A Straightforward Rule That Is Understandable To Both Employers And Employees And Relatively Easy To Administer	8
B. Permitting Broad Employee Access To Corporate Email Communication Systems Would Not Necessarily Facilitate Section 7 Activity, And In Some Instances Would Be Only Marginally Beneficial	10
II. BARRING EMPLOYERS FROM PLACING LEGITIMATE, NONDISCRIMINATORY RESTRICTIONS ON NON-WORK USE OF CORPORATE EMAIL AND OTHER INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS WOULD EXPOSE THEM TO ENTERPRISE-WIDE COMPLIANCE RISK	11
III. IF THE BOARD ELECTS TO CREATE A NEW STANDARD GOVERNING EMPLOYEE ACCESS TO EMPLOYER ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS, THE RULE MUST ALLOW EMPLOYERS TO IMPOSE REASONABLE RESTRICTIONS ON THE TIME AND MANNER OF SUCH COMMUNICATIONS	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bob Evans Farms, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 163 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998).....	7, 8
<i>Brady v. Office of Sergeant at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	5
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 957 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009)	13
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	5
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	13
<i>Local 174, International Union, UAW v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 645 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	13
<i>Muick v. Glenayre Electronics</i> , 280 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Peyton Packing Co.</i> , 49 N.L.R.B. 828 (1943), <i>enf.</i> 142 F.2d 1009 (5th Cir. 1944)	8
<i>Register Guard</i> , 351 N.L.R.B. 1110 (2007), <i>enf. granted</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	8

FEDERAL STATUTES

Executive Order 11,246	1
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	7
Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 793.....	2

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	1, 5, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	13
Vietnam-Era Veterans Reemployment Adjustment Act, 38 U.S.C. §§ 4211 <i>et seq.</i>	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrew C. Payne, <i>Twitigation: Old Rules in A New World</i> , 49 Washburn L.J. 841 (2010).....	10
Lance Bonner, <i>Cyber Risk: How The 2011 Sony Data Breach And The Need For Cyber Risk Insurance Policies Should Direct The Federal Response To Rising Data Breaches</i> , 40 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 257 (2012).....	12
Marion Crain & Pauline T. Kim, <i>A Holistic Approach to Teaching Work Law</i> , 58 St. Louis U. L.J. 7 (2013).....	14
Martin H. Malin & Henry H. Perritt, Jr., <i>The National Labor Relations Act in Cyberspace: Union Organizing in Electronic Workplaces</i> , 49 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1 (2000).....	7
Nicole Lindquist, <i>You Can Send This But Not That: Creating and Enforcing Employer Email Policies Under Sections 7 and 8 of the National Labor Relations Act After Register Guard</i> , 5 Shidler J. L. Com. & Tech. 15 (2009)	9

The Equal Employment Advisory Council respectfully submits this brief *amicus curiae* in response to the National Labor Relations Board's (NLRB or the Board) Notice and Invitation to File Briefs, dated April 30, 2014. The brief urges the Board to affirm the holding of its decision in *Register Guard*, 351 N.L.R.B. 1110 (2007), *enf. granted*, 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009).
